

>

ITEM NO.38(CHAMBER)

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7115 OF 2010

THOMAS DANIEL

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

Date: 04/10/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Ms. Sana Hashmi, Adv.
Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

Ms. Vinita Sasidharan, Adv.
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ms. Sana Hashmi, counsel appears for the sole appellant.
She informs that the Advocate-on-Record for the appellant has now become the Standing Counsel for the State of Kerala and, therefore, she cannot appear for the appellant. This position was apprised to the Chamber Judge on 20th January, 2012 and four weeks' time was granted for the purpose and also to file the Statement of Case.

It is not known from the record whether the appellant has been informed in any manner whatsoever about this development. IN the circumstances, Registry is directed to send notice for engaging another counsel if he is interested in pursuing the appeal. It is made clear that if the appellant does not engage anybody to appear within a period of six weeks, the appeal will be listed before the Court for appropriate orders.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

| | [SHARDA KAPOOR]
| | COURT MASTER